
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Mr R Webber-Jones (Chairman) 

Mr MB Cartwright (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mrs MA Cook 
 

Mr A Furlong 
Mrs L Hodgkins 
Mr E Hollick 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE in 
the De Montfort Suite - Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 22 January 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE -  30 JANUARY 2020 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   UNACCEPTABLE AND VIOLENT BEHAVIOUR POLICY REPORT (Pages 3 - 14) 

 To present the policy on the Management of Unacceptable and Violent Behaviour for 
approval. 

7.   CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2018-19 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 To present the annual update of corporate complaints and Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman complaints. 

8.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE  

 To provide a verbal update on outstanding complaints under the Code of Conduct. 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

10.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 
and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

11.   COMPLAINT 2019-04 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 To consider an initial complaint made about a councillor. 

12.   COMPLAINT 2019-08 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 To consider an initial complaint made about a councillor. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-14 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

17 JUNE 2019 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
 Mr MB Cartwright – Vice-Chairman 
Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mrs MA Cook, Mr A Furlong, Mrs CM Allen (for Mr LJP 
O'Shea) and Mr SL Bray (for Mr E Hollick) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr G Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

33 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hodgkins, Hollick and 
O’Shea with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10: 
 
Councillor C Allen for Councillor O’Shea 
Councillor Bray for Councillor Hollick. 
 

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Furlong, seconded by Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting be approved and 
signed by the chairman. 

 
Whilst acknowledging that the minutes were an accurate reflection of the proceedings, 
some members expressed concern about the process to reach the decision in relation to 
minute 376. The majority of members present requested that the process be reviewed. 
Members were advised that they could not make a decision to review the process under 
the minutes of the previous meeting and neither could they revisit the decision however 
their wish for a review could be noted. 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

36 COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
Members were informed that there were no outstanding complaints at this time. 
 

37 WORKPLACE SURVEILLANCE POLICY  
 
Members received the revised workplace surveillance policy which, it was noted, was 
compliant with GDPR and was linked to procedures which set out how data could be 
accessed and used. It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor 
Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the workplace surveillance policy be approved. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-15 - 

38 EMPLOYEE VOLUNTEERING POLICY  
 
Members gave consideration to the revised employee volunteering policy which had 
been updated to allow employees two days per annum paid time to undertake 
volunteering activities rather than the previously permitted eight hours. Following some 
concerns raised by members, the following amendments were suggested: 
 

 Page 20: should specify that the council will welcome any approaches from the 
voluntary and community sector 

 Page 21 under the heading “Benefits to the Local Community”: the word “skilled” 
should be omitted 

 Page 22 under the heading “What support will be provided by the authority”: “the 
volunteering hours must be agreed at least 4 weeks in advance” should be 
amended to “should usually be agree at least 4 weeks in advance” 

 Page 24 under the heading “Health and Safety”: include a sentence to say 
employees can seek advice from the Human Resources team 

 An annual monitoring report should be brought to the Ethical Governance & 
Personnel Committee which should also include numbers of cases that had been 
turned down. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Furlong and seconded by Councillor Bray that the policy be 
approved subject to the suggested amendments. Upon being put to the vote, the motion 
was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the Employee Volunteering Policy be approved with the 
abovementioned amendments. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.18 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  30 JANUARY 2020 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 

 
POLICY ON THE MANAGEMENT OF UNACCEPTABLE AND VIOLENT CUSTOMER 

BEHAVIOUR  
 

Report of Community Safety and Performance Manager 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To present the council’s Policy on the Management of Unacceptable and Violent 

Customer Behaviour.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The Policy on the Management of Unacceptable and Violent Customer Behaviour be 

approved. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Every incident directed against employees or against anyone lawfully acting in the 

interests of the council is regarded as serious and there is a commitment to ensure 
that the risk of harm to employees and others is eliminated or minimised. The council 
will not tolerate behaviour which is deemed to be unacceptable, abusive, threatening 
or violent to its staff or any third party acting on its behalf. 

 
3.2 The attached policy sets out the framework for how the council will respond to and 

manage unacceptable and violent behaviour towards staff and others acting legally 
on the its behalf.  

 
3.3 This policy has been put together following consultation and discussion with staff, key 

council departments and relevant links to other council policies have been included in 
the policy.  

 
4.0 Points of note 
 
4.1 Councillors are not covered by this policy. It was considered, but it was felt that at 

this point in time this is untenable due to the fact that currently there is no way of 
effectively giving councillors access to the Unacceptable Behaviour and Violent 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B and W HBBC logo 2017.jpg


06/16 

Persons List and that any other potential methods suggested to date would cause 
data protection/data management issues. A separate discussion will be held with the 
Member Development Group in relation to managing member safety. 

 
4.2 A key element that came out of the consultation with staff was that staff felt that, due 

to growing numbers on the Unacceptable Behaviour and Violent Persons List, it 
would be better to flag working systems in departments and that this would increase 
the ability of staff to recognise and act on any risks highlighted by the Unacceptable 
Behaviour and Violent Persons List. This is something that was not part of the 
previous policy but is included in the proposed policy. The method and responsibility 
for flagging systems is made clear within the policy and has been signed off by Legal 
Services and the council’s Information Governance Officer.  

 
4.3 It is recognised that there are strong links with other council policies and therefore 

discussions have taken place with other managers on how the policies best link with 
each other, in particular policies for customer services and health and safety. These 
have been taken into account during the formation of this policy.  

 
4. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

PROCEDURE RULES 
 
4.1 None 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [CS] 

 
5.1 None 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [MR] 

 
6.1 The council, as an employer, has a duty of care to its employees, which means it 

should take all steps which are reasonably possible to ensure their health safety and 
well being. Legally, the council must abide by relevant health and safety and 
employment law, as well as the common law duty of care. 

 
7. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 The Policy on the Management of Unacceptable and Violent Customer Behaviour 

supports the Corporate Plan priority ambition of ‘helping people to stay healthy, 
active and protected from harm’. 
 

8. CONSULTATION 
 

8.1 Consultation has taken place with staff via the staff forum and via e-mail, Corporate 
Services (legal, information governance, customer services, member services, HR), 
Community Services (housing, community safety) and Environmental Health (health 
and safety).  

 
9. RISK IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1  

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

Councillors are not covered by 
this policy 

Member Development Group to 
consider member safety 

SLT 

 

Page 4



06/16 

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 This is an internal policy. However the policy clearly states that any actions will be 
proportionate and that behaviour of some customers may be due to certain 
circumstances, for example mental health. The policy encourages recognition of 
vulnerability and positive action to safeguard customers.  
 

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: Appendix 1  
 
Contact Officers:  Rachel Burgess Community Safety (x 5746)  

 
Executive Member:  Councillor Michael Mullaney 
 
  

Page 5



06/16 

APPENDIX 1- Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s Policy on the Management 
of Unacceptable and Violent Behaviour.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

POLICY ON THE MANAGEMENT OF UNACCEPTABLE AND 

VIOLENT CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR  

  

 

  

 

 

 

JULY 2019 

REVIEW DATE: JANUARY 2022 

 

Page 6

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC col logo.jpg


06/16 

Contents  

 

1 INTRODUCTION                               Page 3 

 

2 PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES                 Page 3 

 

3 DEFINITION OF UNACCEPTABLE OR VIOLENT CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR                                     Page 4 

 

4 IMMEDIATE RESPONSES TO POTENTIALLY UNACCEPTABLE OR VIOLENT BEHAVIOUR          Page 5 

 

5 MANAGING UNACCEPTABLE OR VIOLENT BEHAVIOUR                                                                Page 5 

 

6 ADDITIONS OF CUSTOMERS TO THE UNACCEPTABLE BEHAVIOUR AND  

VIOLENT PERSONS LIST                Page 6 

 

7 NOTIFYING STAFF AND THIRD PARTIES OF ADDITIONS TO THE PUVPL         Page 6 

 

8 REVIEWING DECISIONS          Page 7 

 

9. MANAGING PERSONAL RISK                                                                                                            Page 8

    

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



06/16 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council is committed to providing customers with excellent 

services.  One of the most effective ways to manage the risk of violent incidents is to prevent them 

happening in the first place. Good customer service is an important factor in good health and safety 

practice when dealing with the public. Effective and efficient business delivery is a key control 

measure in managing customer or claimant’s expectations and behaviour. However; 

1.2 The Council will not tolerate behaviour which is deemed to be unacceptable, abusive, 

threatening or violent to its staff or any third party acting on its behalf.  

1.3 Every incident directed against employees or against anyone lawfully acting in the interests of 

the Council is regarded as serious and there is a commitment to ensure that the risks of harm to 

employees and others as above are eliminated or minimised. The policy expects every manager to 

ensure that risk assessments and control measures for dealing with customers, claimants and others, 

both in the office and off site, are in place, up to date and adhered to. Managers must ensure that 

risks are minimised through training, ensuring the provision of s
[...]
upport. 

9.3 Risk assessments must be reviewed regularly and recommended procedures must be adhered to 

by all employees all of the time. 

9.4 Everyone who works off-site or travels must also apply the relevant health and safety guidance 

and controls.  

9.5 Other relevant corporate policies should be adhered to alongside this policy:  

 - Health and Safety Policies and Framework 

 - Lone Worker Framework 

 - Reception Staff Safety Policy 

 - Abusive Caller Process 

 - Panic Alarm Procedure 

 - Persistent Complainant Policy 

 - Data Protection Policy 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  30 JANUARY 2020 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 

 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2018-19 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of complaints received under the council’s two-stage complaints 

process and the outcome of these, and complaints received via the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 The report be endorsed. 
 
2.2 Members note the reduction in complaints. 
 
2.3 Members note that there was no fault found by the Local Government & Social Care 

Ombudsman for any complaint during 2018/19. 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The council operates a two-stage complaints procedure which deals with complaints 

about council services (including those carried out on behalf of the council by 
contractors or partners) and actions or lack of actions by the authority or its officers. 

 
3.2 At the first stage a complaint will be sent to the relevant manager for a response, 

which should be provided within ten working days (as recommended by Internal Audit 
in 2011). The response should usually state whether or not the complaint is upheld 
and give reasons for the decision. If, due to the level of investigation required, it is not 
possible to
[...]
ommendation for a remedy during the reporting year. This includes complaints that may have been 
decided in the preceding year but where the data for compliance falls within the current reporting year. 
** The compliance rate is based on the number of complaints where the authority has provided evidence of their compliance with our recommendations to remedy a fault. This includes instances where an 
authority has accepted and implemented our recommendation but provided late evidence of that. 
 

 P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Unacceptable and Violent Behaviour Policy Report
	7 Corporate complaints 2018-19
	Complaints appendix LGO letter

	11 Complaint 2019-04
	12 Complaint 2019-08



Minutes of the meeting


-98 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

30 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
  
Mr SL Bray (for Mr MB Cartwright), Mrs CM Allen (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mr DC Bill MBE, 
Mrs MA Cook, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr RB Roberts (for Mr RG Allen) and Mr MC Sheppard-
Bools (for Mr E Hollick) 
 
Also in attendance: Mr G Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Tan Ashraf, Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

281 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Allen, Cartwright, 
Furlong, Hollick and O’Shea, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance 
with council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor C Allen for Councillor O’Shea 
Councillor Bray for Councillor Cartwright 
Councillor Roberts for Councillor R Allen 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools for Councillor Hollick. 
 

282 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
In considering whether the minutes of the previous meeting were an accurate record, a 
member requested that the minutes be amended to reflect a majority vote at that 
meeting in relation to reviewing the code of conduct complaints process. In response, the 
chairman reminded members that they had been advised at the time that they could not 
raise that matter under “minutes of the previous meeting” nor make a decision on a 
matter for which the appropriate statutory notice had not been provided. The chairman 
did, however, draw attention to the inclusion in those minutes of the request for a review 
and confirmed that an item would be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
283 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

284 UNACCEPTABLE AND VIOLENT BEHAVIOUR POLICY REPORT  
 
The policy on the Management of Unacceptable and Violent Customer Behaviour was 
presented to members. It was noted that previously there was a central list of potentially 
violent customers but it could not be flagged in individual systems, but this would change 
under the new policy. 
 



 

-99 - 

It was acknowledged that the policy applied to officers and a method of allowing 
councillors access to such information was being investigated, however the Member 
Development Group would be asked to explore this further. 
 
In response to a member’s question, the reference to social media on page 9 of the 
agenda pack was highlighted as posting information about employees on social media 
was covered by the policy. 
 
It was moved  by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – the policy on the Management of Unacceptable and Violent 
Customer Behaviour be approved. 

 
285 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2018-19  

 
Members were informed of complaints received under the council’s two-stage complaints 
process and the outcome of these, and complaints received via the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman. It was noted that overall numbers of complaints were 
lower than the previous year and no fault had been found by the Ombudsman in their 
investigations during 2018/19. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 
 

286 COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
It was reported that there were no code of conduct complaints in progress other than 
those on this agenda. 
 

287 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of that Act. 

 
288 COMPLAINT 2019-04  

 
Consideration was given to a complaint that a borough councillor had breached the code 
of conduct by using council resources for political purposes and breaching the trust of a 
parish clerk. Discussion ensued about whether the matter was solely election-related or 
in the capacity as a serving councillor and whether the notice board in question was a 
public or private space. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – no further action be taken. 
 



 

-100 - 

289 COMPLAINT 2019-08  
 
The committee considered a complaint that a borough councillor had failed to act 
honestly and to represent all of her constituents regarding a planning application. It was 
moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Cook and 
 

RESOLVED – No further action be taken. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


